
To: Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice Convener; Councillors 
Alphonse, Cameron, Cooke, Donnelly, Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Hutchison, Imrie, 
Macdonald, MacGregor and Stewart; and Mrs Stephanie Brock (Third Religious 
Representative), Mrs Louise Bruce (Parent Representative - Primary Schools), 
Reverend Shuna Dicks (Church of Scotland Religious Representative), Mr John 
Murray (Roman Catholic Religious Representative), Mr Mike Paul (Teacher 
Representative - Secondary Schools), Mr Anthony Rafferty (Parent 
Representative - Secondary Schools) and Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher 
Representative - Primary Schools).

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 4 November 2019 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

The Members of the EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on TUESDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 
2019 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  There are no items of urgent business  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  There are no items of exempt business  

Public Document Pack



DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Declarations of Interest  (Pages 5 - 6)

DEPUTATIONS

4.1  There are no requests for deputation at this time  

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

5.1  Minute of Previous Meeting  (Pages 7 - 10)

NOTICES OF MOTION

6.1  There are no Notices of Motion at this time  

COMMITTEE PLANNER

7.1  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 11 - 14)

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1  There are no referrals at this time  

FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND RISK

9.1  Cluster Risk Register - Integrated Children's and Family Services - 
OPE/19/410  (Pages 15 - 36)

9.2  Educational Improvement Journey - 2018/19 Key Performance Indicator 
Tracking Report - COM/19/411 - appendices to follow  (Pages 37 - 52)

GENERAL BUSINESS

10.1  School Holiday Pattern 2020 to 2025 - OPE/19/395  (Pages 53 - 64)

10.2  Strategies to Manage Out of Authority Residential 
[...]
  External Members:- Mrs 
Stephanie Brock (Third Religious Representative), Reverend Shuna Dicks (Church 
of Scotland Religious Representative), Mr John Murray (Roman Catholic Religious 
Representative) and Miss Pamela Scott (Teacher Representative - Primary 
Schools). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
WELCOME 
 
1. The Convener welcomed Reverend Shuna Dicks to her first meeting, advising that 
she was the new Church of Scotland representative.  He also welcomed Councillor 
Cameron to the Committee, further to the resignation of former Councillor Catriona 
Mackenzie. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2. There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 16 May 2019 
for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in respect of items 12 and 19 (Free School Meals), to note that officers would 

endeavour to combine the two reports to the November 2019 meeting of the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=620&MId=6662&Ver=4


2 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
17 September 2019 

 
 
 

 
 

Committee, and would advise Members at that time if the earlier report had 
resulted in any information being omitted which might require the further report in 
May 2020; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the updates provided. 
 
 
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL NATIONAL IMPROVEMENT FRAMEWORK PLAN - 
OPE/19/336 
 
5. With reference to article 5 of the minute of its meeting of 6 September 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which provided an 
evaluative summary of progress towards realising the outcomes set out in the Council’s 
National Improvement Framework (NIF) Plan 2018/2019, and sought approval to 
implement the refreshed NIF plan for 2019/2020 following submission of both documents 
to the Scottish Government. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) approve (i) the Evaluation Report highlighting the impact of Aberdeen City work 

on the Council’s National Improvement Framework Plan 2018/2019 (Appendix A 
to the report) and (ii) the proposed Council National Improvement Framework Plan 
2019/20 (Appendix B to the report);  

(b) instruct the Chief Operating Officer to submit the Evaluation Report and the 
Council National Improvement Framework Plan for 2019/2020 to the Scottish 
Government as soon as reasonably practicable; 

(c) instruct the Chief Operating Officer to implement the proposed Council National 
Improvement Framework Plan for 2019/2020 immediately; and 

(d) instruct the Chief Operating Officer to provide an overview of progress towards 
realising the outcomes detailed in the Council’s National Improvement Framework 
Plan through a service update in January 2020 and formally report on progress to 
the Education Operational Delivery Committee in September 2020. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations 
 
 
PUPIL EQUITY FUND UPDATE - OPE/19/312 
 
6. With reference to article 10 of the minute of its meeting of 6 November 2018, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which provided an update 
on the full year Pupil Equity Fund spend. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) note the contents of the report; and 

Page 8



3 

 
 

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE 
17 September 2019 

 
 
 

 
 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer – Integrated Children’s and Family Services to 
incorporate Pupil Equity Fund spending and a revi
[...]
be undertaken to determine if the summer holiday 
should be brought forward by a week in future years.  This report provides 
Committee with the outcome of further consultation undertaken to determine if 
the school summer holiday should be brought forward by a week.  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that the Committee: 
 
2.1 note the consultation approach and subsequent feedback on the summer 

holiday pattern 2020-21 to 2024-25;  
 
2.2 agree to maintain the current holiday pattern for the next 5 years with no 

change to the timing of the summer school holiday; and 
 
2.3 instruct the Chief Operating Officer to publish details of the holiday pattern up 

to 2025 as detailed in Appendix A. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10.1



 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1.1 In May 2019 the Education Operational Delivery Committee considered the 
public feedback on the current school holiday pattern. The committee approved 
retaining the general pattern of school holidays of previous years but requested 
that further consultation be undertaken regarding alteration to the current 
summer holidays arrangements for the period 2020-21 to 2024-25.   For this 
reason, only the timing of the school summer holidays was consulted upon. 

 
3.1.2 For absolute clarity, the following question was posed to children and young 

people, parents, carers, families and staff; ‘do you agree the school summer 
holidays should be moved forward by one week?’ 

 
3.2.1 THE SURVEY 
 
3.2.2 To support respondents in making an informed decision they were asked to 

consider three key pieces of information when considering a change to the 
timing of the school holidays.  The potential rationale for bringing the holidays 
forward by a week was that a change would: 

• bring the summer holidays in line with 26 other local authorities across 
Scotland;  

• potentially help reduce non-authorised pupil absences at end of the summer 
term; and 

• improve staff accessibility in order to support a
[...]
ion Operational Delivery Committee

DATE 12 November 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Strategies to manage Out of Authority Residential 
Placements

REPORT NUMBER OPE/19/414

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson 

REPORT AUTHOR Graeme Simpson

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1 and 2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 In January 2019 the Education Operational Delivery Committee requested that 
officers bring a report on the Council’s strategies to manage the Out of Authority 
residential placements. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee: 

2.1 endorse the work being progressed across Integrated Children and Family 
Services to mitigate against the use of Out of Authority residential placements; 
and  

2.2 notes the changes made to service delivery to support a rebalancing of the care 
profile of the City’s looked after children. 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1.1 Out of Authority (OOA) placements are required to be utilised for children with 
highly complex needs which cannot be met within existing Council resources. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 10.2



Given the cost of these placements range from £240,000 to £340,000 per child 
per year, they present a significant financial challenge for the local authority. 
OOA placements have been a recurring cost pressure for the local authority as 
advised in reports to the City Growth & Resources Committee. 

3.1.2 The decision to place a child in an OOA placement is usually decided by 
independent legal forums when it has been concluded local resources are 
unable to meet the needs of the child or young person. The local authority must 
comply with these decisions. 

3.1.3 The longitudinal outcomes for young people placed in OOA residential 
placements are among the poorest of all groups of children. As a result of this 
the Scottish Child Abuse Inquiry (SCAI) is currently exploring why children and 
young people have been abused within care settings. Additionally, the National 
Care Review is exploring ways in which the care 
[...]
 able to meet the needs of those with 
Additional Support Needs

1.2 This report provides Elected Members with an overview of a consultation 
undertaken with staff to determine the effectiveness of current approaches and 
makes recommendations on how to further strengthen the system as we work 
towards an empowered system.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That Committee:-

2.1 note the consultation undertaken with staff and the broad messages fed back 
as part of this consultation exercise, and instruct the Chief Operating Officer to 
work with staff in schools and Trade Unions to address the key themes 
emerging from the consultation in order to build a stronger universal, targeted 
and specialist provision; and

2.2 as part of the above engagement with colleagues, instruct the Chief Operating 
Officer to review the current provision of targeted and specialist support to 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10.3



ensure that it is reshaped to meet current and future demand; and report on 
progress at the March meeting of this Committee.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1.1 A presumption of mainstreaming was fully implemented across Aberdeen City 
from August 2014.  In keeping with the national best practice at the time, this 
led to a presumption that all schools would work to ensure that appropriate 
provision was made for those in need of additional support.  A consequence of 
this was that more children continued to access their local school rather than 
be transported to other settings unless their needs were of a particularly 
complex nature.

3.1.2 The policy change came as difficulties in recruitment were escalating.  
Recruitment challenges saw some Support for Learning staff having to be 
deployed as mainstream class teachers to provide a universal service in 
keeping with the Scottish Negotiating Committee for Teachers’ requirements.  
This decision, although necessary at the time, undoubtedly impacted on the 
advice and guidance available to class teachers to build teacher agency and 
empower
[...]
ECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson

REPORT AUTHOR Louise Beaton

TERMS OF REFERENCE General Delegation 7.1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The aim of the Early Learning and Childcare Admissions Policy is to give clear 
guidance to staff and parents/carers on the admissions process and procedures 
for local authority ELC settings.

1.2 This report seeks Committee approval of the new Early Learning and Childcare 
Admissions (ELC) Policy which takes account of Early Learning and Childcare 
Expansion and Aberdeen City Council’s commitment to deliver the increased 
entitlement of up to 1140 hours funded ELC provision by August 2020.

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee:-

2.1 Approve the revised Aberdeen City Council Early Learning and Childcare 
Admissions Policy 2020, and instructs the Chief Operating Officer to implement 
the policy with effect from 1 December 2019.

Page 91

Agenda Item 10.4



3. BACKGROUND

The National Context

3.1 A Blueprint For 2020: The Expansion of Early Learning and Childcare, 
published in March 2017, outlined the Scottish Government commitment to 
expanding the provision of funded Early Learning and Childcare (ELC) from 
600 to 1140 hours by 2020.

3.2 Currently all three and four-year olds, and eligible two-year olds, receive 600 
hours of funded ELC per year.  Under the new plans, this will almost double 
by August 2020.  This means more funded hours, more choice of where 
children can go to access their ELC entitlement and more flexible models of 
ELC. 

3.3 The guiding principles which underpin Early Learning and Childcare 
expansion are:

 Quality
 Flexibility
 Affordability
 Accessibility

The Local Context

3.4 The Aberdeen City: Early Learning and Childcare Delivery Plan was approved 
by Aberdeen City Council Education and Children’s Services Committee on 16 
November 2017.  This set out the Council’s plan to provide local, flexible ELC 
which is accessible, affordable and of high quality.

3.5 Each local offer w
[...]
llespie Place
Aberdeen  AB25 3BE

482293 Operating 
hours and 
model of 
delivery tbc

Cornhill School Cornhill Drive
Aberdeen  AB16 5BL

483234 Operating 
hours and 
model of 
delivery tbc

Kittybrewster School Great Northern Road 484451

Page 125



Page 9

Aberdeen  AB24 3QG

Riverbank School Dill Road
Tillydrone
Aberdeen  AB24 2XL

483217

Seaton School Seaton Place East
Aberdeen  AB24 1XE

277920

Sunnybank School Sunnybank Road
Aberdeen  AB24 3NJ

261700

Woodside School Clifton Road
Aberdeen  AB24 4EA

484778

Funded Provider Setting Address Telephone 
(01224)

Provision

Aberdeen Lad’s Club 
Community Project

Dill Road
Tillydrone
Aberdeen  AB24 2XL

492672 Operating 
hours and 
model of 
delivery tbc

Donview Nursery 431 Clifton Road
Aberdeen
AB24 4EB

681276 Fully Flexible 
Model

Fersands Family Centre Woodside Fountain Centre
Marquis Road
Aberdeen  AB24 2QY

276487 Operating 
hours and 
model of 
delivery tbc

The Rocking Horse 
Nursery**

49 College Bounds
Aberdeen  AB24 3DY

273400 **Workplace 
nursery

Childminder Address Telephone Provision

Melanie McAllion Linksfield 07846841007 Operating 
hours and 
model of 
delivery tbc

Page 126



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Education Operational Delivery

DATE 12 November 2019

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Orchard Brae

REPORT NUMBER OPE/19/426

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson

REPORT AUTHOR Eleanor Sheppard

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide Elected Members with further information on the range of support 
being afforded to Orchard Brae following their inspection by Education Scotland 
and the Care Inspectorate which was published on 2 July 2019.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That Committee:-

2.1 note the contents of this report; and

2.2 instruct the Chief Operating Officer to continue to support the school to address 
the recommendations made by Education Scotland.

3.0 BACKGROUND

3.1.1 Orchard Brae School was opened in August 2017 to replace the
[...]
s Policy 2020 - OPE/19/416
	ELC Admissions Policy 2020 November 2019 (002)
	ELC Admissions Policy 2020 - Appendix B

	10.5 Orchard Brae - OPE/19/426
	Orchard Brae Appendix A
	Orchard Brae Appendix B
	Orchard Brae Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 12 November 2019. Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION
OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Wheeler,
Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice-Convener; Councillor Jennifer Stewart (to article
9), Depute Provost; and Councillors Alphonse, Boulton (as substitute for
Councillor Stewart from article 10 onwards), Cameron, Cooke, Donnelly, Graham
(as substitute for Councillor Lesley Dunbar), Greig, Hutchison, Imrie, Macdonald,
MacGregor and Stewart. External Members:- Mrs Stephanie Brock (Third
Religious Representative), Mrs Louise Bruce (Parent Representative - Primary
Schools), Mr John Murray (Roman Catholic Religious Representative), Mr
Anthony Rafferty (Parent Representative - Secondary Schools) and Miss Pamela
Scott (Teacher Representative - Primary Schools).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this
document will not be retrospectively altered.

WELCOME

1. The Convener welcomed Councillor MacGregor, who had replaced Councillor
Nicoll, to the Committee.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2, The Committee noted the following declaration of interest intimated at this
stage:-

Mrs Stephanie Brock declared an interest in item 10.5 (Orchard Brae) as she had a
child who attended Orchard Brae School, but did not consider that the nature of her
interest required her to leave the meeting during consideration of that item.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 17 September
2019 for approval.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) in respect of article 7 (Statutory Consultation Reports — Countesswells /
Milltimber Schools), to note that it had subsequently been clarified following the
previous meeting that the responsibility for the business cases sat with the Chief
Officer — Capital, rather than the Chief Officer — Corporate Landlord, and as
such, there was now no requirement for the business cases to be reported to the



https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=620&MId=6664&Ver=4

EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
12 November 2019

City Growth and Resources Committee as advised at the last meeting, as the
Chief Officer — Capital had been given delegated authority to proceed with the
business cases at the Council Budget meeting in March 2019; and

(ii) to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

4, The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the
Chief Officer — Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the updates provided.

DEPUTATION

5. In relation to item 10.3 on the agenda (Supporting Children’s Learning in an
Empowered System) the Committee heard from Dr Alison Murray, who advised that
she helped to run a parent/carer support group; Autism and Other Conditions
Aberdeen. She noted that she had previously attended Committee in January 2019 to
give a deputation in respect of the previous report ‘The Inclusion Review and Out of
Authority Placements’ where Committee had requested the report that was before
Members for consideration.

Dr Murray advised that she had felt it important to gather evidence on how inclusion
was working in schools in Aberdeen from the perspective of parents and carers of
children with additional support needs. She noted that the officer report presented to
Committee did not reflect the view of parents/carers or children. The survey report had
been circulated to Members.

Dr Murray stated that the Council had a duty to secure that the education of children
and young people was directed to the development of the personality, talents and
mental and physical abilities to their fullest potential. There was a presumption that this
education should be provided in a mainstream setting and Dr Murray noted that this
must be delivered within an inclusive approach. She added that the Council also had a
public sector duty to proactively ensure that pupils with disabilities were not treated less
favourably and the Council should take reasonable steps to avoid putting those children
at a disadvantage and to ensure equality of opportunity in learning. Furthermore, she
stated that the Council should consider the promotion of wellbeing of children. Since
January, Dr Murray advised that the Scottish Government had produced their final
guidance on the presumption to provide education in a mainstream setting. The
guidance gave four key features of inclusion, namely Present, Participating, Achieving
and Supported, and suggested that they could be used to evaluate whether inclusive
practices were in place.



EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
12 November 2019

Dr Murray explained that, in consultation with the Autism and Other Conditions
Aberdeen members, she had developed an anonymous survey in order to assess the
success of inclusion from a parent/carer perspective. The survey had been advertised
by various means and had run from 2 to 31 October 2019. The survey asked
respondents to consider how their child had managed in school over the last year. Dr
Murray advised that a total of 147 responses had been received from parents of
children with additional support needs in mainstream schools in Aberdeen. Autism
spectrum disorder had been the most common cause of additional support need with
95 responses, which represented almost 20% of children with autism in mainstream
schools in Aberdeen. This had been followed by ADHD, learning disability and
dyslexia. Over half of the children had more than one condition.

Dr Murray advised that of those surveyed, more than 27% of children did not attend
school full time, with over 12% attending half time or less, with reasons given including
part-time timetables. Dr Murray noted that part-time timetables should not be used for
more than six weeks and should always have a plan to get the child back to full-time
education, however the survey responses had stated that part-time attendance was
reported as lasting up to seven years with a median time of 14 months in primary
school and 1 year in secondary schools. Dr Murray added that if a child was unable to
attend school, they were still entitled to receive a full education. However, when asked
what alternatives were provided for when children were not in school, 87% of
respondents had stated that no alternative was provided. The maximum input reported
had been two and a half hours per week. Dr Murray further noted that all exclusions
from school required to be formally recorded, and that children should not be sent home
informally, as that was unlawful exclusion. However Dr Murray stated that the
responses showed that 30% of pupils had experienced that, with 10% being unlawfully
excluded most weeks, and a few most days. 17% of respondents had reported that
their children had been formally excluded from school in the last year, often multiple
times.

Dr Murray advised that of the responses given, nearly two thirds of children spent time
away from their mainstream class, with 23% spending half their time or less with their
class. She added that this was most commonly to attend a support room or for a
targeted activity such as therapy or 1:1 time with a Pupil Support Assistant. However,
Dr Murray explained that of those who had responded, a quarter of pupils spent time
out of class for non-specific activities, such as sitting in the corridor, foyer, office or
running around the school. 7% of children also needed the relief of a quiet area. She
noted that the time out of class came at a cost as they were not fully participating in
class activities. The survey respondents stated that the school environment was
considered poor or very poor at meeting their child’s needs in 36% of cases. In 28% of
cases, spaces that children accessed away from their class due to their additional
support need did not meet their needs either, and Dr Murray advised that size, noise,
distractions, isolation, and embarrassment were given as reasons why these spaces
were unsuitable. Dr Murray stated that the Council was required to have, and



EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
12 November 2019

implement, an accessibility strategy to increase the extent pupils with disabilities can
participate in a school’s curriculum. However, she stated that a Freedom of Information
request in April 2019 had received the reply that Aberdeen City Council did not have an
accessibility strategy in place.

Dr Murray stated that friendships were important for the wellbeing of children. A quarter
of children whose parents/carers had responded were reported not to have friends in
school and over half did not meet with school friends outside school. 46% of
respondents reported that their children never or only occasionally joined in with peer
activities at break and lunchtime, and over 55% of responses stated that their child had
experienced bullying within the last year.

Dr Murray added that respondents stated that one in five children had missed out on
school trips due to lack of support or planning or because the school had asked them
not to attend, and a further 7% were only able to go because parents had accompanied
them.

Over a quarter of parents who had responded reported that their child struggled to
follow lessons in class; only 17% were confident that they were able to follow all their
lessons. Only 5% of parents had felt their child received enough support to prepare for
life outside school, and 40% had not received enough communication from school to be
able to answer this question.

Dr Murray added that Councils were required to identify and provide support to enable
children with additional support needs to overcome barriers to learning. However, of
those who had responded, 34% of children did not have an education plan in place,
and a further 8% of parents did not know if they did. The majority of those with a plan
had had a review within the last six months. Dr Murray explained that two-thirds of
parents were happy with school communication, however 21% of parents did not feel
listened to by the school or included in decisions about their child and only 29% said
the schools asked them for their views. 45% of parents who had responded were not
satisfied that their child received the correct support in in school. Nearly three-quarters
of parents who had responded felt they did not have enough information about their
child’s rights or where to go for support. Dr Murray stated that this information was not
clearly publicised by the Council, despite a duty to do so.

She added that the education of children with ASN must be directed towards them
reaching their fullest potential, yet only 21% parents thought they were achieving that
potential. Nearly two thirds of parents who had responded did not feel their child was
reaching their full potential in school. When the survey had asked parents to describe
their experience of their child’s education, Dr Murray noted that the most commonly
used words were frustrating, stressful and poor.

Dr Murray suggested that the results of the survey showed that Aberdeen City Council
had a lot of work to do to develop an inclusive practice in schools. She acknowledged
that the report “Supporting Children’s Learning in an Empowered System” recognised



EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
12 November 2019

some of these difficulties, including the lack of capacity to deliver inclusion. However,
she stated that it did not consider child outcomes or engage with parents during its
production, and did not propose doing so moving forward, despite the direction from the
Mainstreaming guidelines that ‘families should be consulted in a meaningful way when
staff are looking at progression from their services’.

Dr Murray noted that the ability to provide an inclusive service, and meet the needs of
children, was also hampered by the apparent problems with staff retention within the
Educational Psychology service which had led to a halving of numbers of posts in just a
couple of years, and suggested that the high rate departure of staff would also impact
of attracting new staff. She added that the Support Group felt that there should be a
rapid external investigation into the causes of that, and concluded that the Council
urgently needed to develop, implement and monitor an Additional Support for Learning
policy that ensured children with additional support needs received education in a
manner conducive to the child achieving the fullest possible social integration and
individual development.

Members asked a number of questions of Dr Murray.

The Committee resolved:-
to thank Dr Murray for her presentation.

CLUSTER RISK REGISTER - INTEGRATED CHILDREN'S AND FAMILY SERVICES
- OPE/19/410

6. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its meeting of 6 November 2018, the
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer — Integrated Children’s and Family
Services which presented the Cluster Risk Register and Assurance Maps in
accordance with the Committee Terms of Reference.

The report recommended:-
that Committee —
note the Cluster Risk Register and Assurance Maps set out in Appendix A to the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

EDUCATIONAL IMPROVEMENT JOURNEY - 2018/19 KEY PERFORMANCE
INDICATOR TRACKING REPORT - COM/19/411

7. With reference to article 5 of the minute of its meeting of 16 May 2019, the
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer — Business Intelligence and
Performance Management which provided an interim tracking report for the 2018-19



EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
12 November 2019

academic year against the suite of performance indicator measures which supported
the Excellence and Equity agenda within the ACC National Improvement Framework
Plan.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee —

(@)  note the content of the report; and

(b)  endorse the approach taken to data presentation as captured in Appendices A
and B.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

SCHOOL HOLIDAY PATTERN 2020 TO 2025 - OPE/19/395

8. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 16 May 2019, the
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Education Officer which presented the
outcome of the further consultation exercise which had been undertaken to ascertain if
the summer holiday period should be brought forward by a week in future years.

The report recommended:-

that Committee —

(a) note the consultation approach and subsequent feedback on the summer holiday
pattern 2020-21 to 2024-25;

(b) agree to maintain the current holiday pattern for the next five years with no
change to the timing of the summer school holiday; and

(c) instruct the Chief Operating Officer to publish details of the holiday pattern up to
2025 as detailed in Appendix A.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to approve the recommendations; and

(ii) to agree that officers would commence the consultation on the next school
holiday dates in three years’ time.

STRATEGIES TO MANAGE OUT OF AUTHORITY RESIDENTIAL PLACEMENTS -
OPE/19/414

9. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 17 January 2019, the
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Education Officer which set out Aberdeen
City Council’s strategies to manage Out of Authority residential places.

The report recommended:-
that Committee —



EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
12 November 2019

(@) endorse the work being progressed across Integrated Children and Family
Services to mitigate against the use of Out of Authority residential placements;
and

(b) note the changes made to service delivery to support a rebalancing of the care
profile of the City’s looked after children.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations.

SUPPORTING CHILDREN’S LEARNING IN AN EMPOWERED SYSTEM -
OPE/19/415

10.  With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 17 January 2019, the
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Education Officer which provided an
overview of a consultation which had been undertaken with staff to determine the
effectiveness of current approaches in meeting the needs of those with Additional
Support Needs, and made recommendations on how to further strengthen the system
as the Council worked towards an empowered system.

The report recommended:-

that Committee —

(a) note the consultation undertaken with staff and the broad messages fed back as
part of this consultation exercise, and instruct the Chief Operating Officer to work
with staff in schools and Trade Unions to address the key themes emerging from
the consultation in order to build a stronger universal, targeted and specialist
provision; and

(b) as part of the above engagement with colleagues, instruct the Chief Operating
Officer to review the current provision of targeted and specialist support to
ensure that it is reshaped to meet current and future demand; and report on
progress at the March meeting of this Committee.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) in response to questions around a breakdown of the figures available for children
with Additional Support Needs who were registered as having a disability, to note
that officers would circulate information that was currently available to Members
outwith the meeting; and

(ii) to approve the recommendations.

EARLY LEARNING AND CHILDCARE ADMISSIONS POLICY 2020 - OPE/19/416

11.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer — Integrated Children’s
and Family Services which sought approval of the new Early Learning and Childcare
(ELC) Admissions Policy, which took account of the Early Learning and Childcare



EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
12 November 2019

Expansion and Aberdeen City Council's commitment to deliver the increased
entitlement of up to 1140 hours of funded ELC provision by August 2020.

The report recommended:-

that Committee —

approve the revised Aberdeen City Council Early Learning and Childcare Admissions
Policy 2020, and instruct the Chief Operating Officer to implement the policy with effect
from 1 December 2019.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

ORCHARD BRAE - OPE/19/426

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer — Integrated Children’s
and Family Services which provided information on the range of support being afforded
to Orchard Brae School following the inspection by Education Scotland and the Care
Inspectorate which had been published on 2 July 2019.

The report recommended:-

that Committee —

(a) note the contents of this report; and

(b) instruct the Chief Operating Officer to continue to support the school to address
the recommendations made by Education Scotland.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to note that officers would circulate the follow-up report from Education Scotland
to Members outwith the meeting when it was available;

(ii) to thank Caroline Stirton and her staff and officers for the work that had gone in
to addressing the original recommendations and to commend them for the
improvement in the follow up inspection; and

(iif)  to approve the recommendations.

- COUNCILLOR JOHN WHEELER, Convener




EDUCATION OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
12 November 2019



